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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side Raintree Court, 840 feet W
of ¢/l Greenspring Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
4™ Election District
2" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

(12520 Greenspring Avenue)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
12520 Greenspring Avenue, LLC

By, Thomas G. Scherr, Authorized *
Representative
Petitioner * Case No. 08-182-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Variance filed by Thomas G. Scherr, authorized representative, on behalf of the legal
owner of the subject property, 12520 Greenspring Avenue, LLC. Petitioner is requesting
variance relief as follows:
e from Section 1A04.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
a lot lme setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet from any lot line other than a

street line; and

¢ an amendment to the Final Development Plan entitled "Raintree Farm" (PDM No. V-
592}, so as to permit a lot line setback variance for Lot 12 only, Plat 2 of 2, in accordance

with Sections 1A00.4 and 1B01.3 of the B.C.Z.R. and Section 1B01.3.A.7.c of the

Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual; and

¢ from Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a detached garage height of 18 feet in lieu
of the permitted 135 feet, if the structure is not considered a "barn" under Section 300.1.A

of the B.C.Z.R.

The subject property and the requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
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Appéaring at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Jason T,
Vettori, Esquire, attorney for Petitioner 12520 Greenspring Avenue LLC. Also appearing was
Richard E. Matz, the professional engineer who prepared the site plan. There were no
Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is shown on the site
plan as Lot 12. It is part of the Raintree Farm subdivision, which was the subject of a Hearing
Officer’s Hearing held on June 4, 2004 in order to consider a proposed residential development
plan. As part of the development plan, the larger property was presented as an irregular-shaped
parcel located on the west side of Greenspring Avenue, north of Walnut Avenue across from
Baublitz Avenue in the Owings Mills area of Baltimore County. The property contained a gross
areca of 37.95 acres, more or less, and zoned R.C.5. The property was proposed for development
with 13 single-family dwelling lots, the largest of which was shown as Lot 13 to be retained by
Morton and Norma Seidman. That lot features an existing single-family dwelling known as
12544 Greenspring Avenue. There were also several outbuildings to be retained by the
Seidmans, as well as a large area of forest conservation easement.

In addition to the Seidman home, there are two other existing single homes. Lot 1, which

is located near the intersection of Greenspring Avenue and Walnut Avenue, 1s owned by Mr. &

Mrs. Shaneybrook and is improved with a single-family dwelling, known as 12508 Greenspring
Avenue. In addition, Lot 12, which is the subject of the instant Petition, 1s located near the rear
of the proposed development, and is improved with a single-family dwelling known as 12520
Greenspring Avenue. The remaining Lots 2 through 11 were to be improved with new
dwellings. Vehicular access would be provided via an existing road, known as Raintree Court,

leading into the site from Greenspring Avenue and terminating as a cul-de-sac. In an Order
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dated June 135, 2004, then-Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt approved the redlined
development plan for Raintree Farm.

As to the instant matter, Lot 12 consists of approximately 1.67 acres zoned R.C.5. ltisa
long, narrow lot located approximately 150 feet north of Raintree Court, with vehicular access
from the cul-de-sac. The existing dwelling on Lot 12 was constructed as a two-story
contemporary approximately 20 years ago. At that time, a barn was also built as an accessory to
the main dwelling. According to Mr. Vettori, Mr. Seidman’s son was a horseman and lived in
the house for a period of time and now lives in Virginia. He also used the barn for horses and
horse related activities. In order to be more in keeping visually and aesthetically with the new
dwellings being constructed on Lots 2 through 11, Petitioner proposes to raze the existing
dwelling. This will enable Petitioner to erect a larger, more compatible dwelling with the other
proposed dwellings in the subdivision. In order to do so, Petitioner requires a variance from the
required lot line setback requirement of 50 feet, in favor of 20 feet. In addition, in order to keep
the existing accessory structure, Petitioner seeks a height variance from the 15 foot maximum to
legitimize the actual 18 foot height, unless it is determined that the structure is a barn and not
subject to the height restriction under Section 300.1.A of the B.C.Z.R. Finally, if the variances
are granted, Petitioner seeks an amendment to the Final Development Plan for Raintree Farm.

In support of the variance from the lot line setback requirement, Mr. Matz, Petitioner’s
engineering consuitant, indicated that the instant lot, Lot 12, is a very narrow lot. It is configured
much differently than the Lots 2 through 11 that were created following approval of the
development plan. In addition to being long and thin, Lot 12 backs up to a forest conservation
easement. Moreover, there is no flexibility from adjacent lot lines to make adjustments on other

sides to meet the setback requirement. Finally, Mr. Matz indicated that although the existing

dwelling just barely meets the setback requirements, it 1s also not particularly marketable within
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the new Raintree Farm subdivision because it 1s very dissimilar to and smaller than the proposed
dwellings shown in the pattern book for the subdivision. Mr. Matz also stated that a new
dwelling on Lot 12, even with a 20 foot lot line setback, would still be the smallest home in the
subdivision, but would be decidedly more similar to the proposed dwellings and consistent with
surrounding properties. As to the height variance request, Mr. Matz again indicated that the
accessory structure is a barn and not a garage subject to the height variance of Section 400.3 of
the B.C.Z.R. He again pointed to the fact that the structure was erected as a barn for Mr.
Setdman’s son, who was a horseman and utilized the structure as such when he lived there.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained
within the case file. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated November 7,
2007 which indicate that the plan has a previous zoning history of several variances granted via
Case Nos. 03-052-A and 04-517-A as well as D.R.C. plan refinements approved. On all of the
previously approved plans,‘the existing dwelling on Lot 12 was shown to remain. The instant
petition shows it being razed and a new larger dwelling with a larger footprint is shown on Lot
12. It Petitioner is able to demonstrate that the variance relief is justified, the proposed new
dwelling on Lot 12 must submit architectural elevation drawings for review and approval prior to
issuance of any building permits. The Planning Office does not object to the accessory structure
height variance provided the building is not used for either living quarters or commercial
purposes.

Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management (DEPRM) dated November 20, 2007 which indicates that the property
must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, | am persuaded to grant the

variance relief from the 50 foot lot line setback requirement. In particular, I find special




- -

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of
the variance request. The size and shape of the lot and its proximity to a forest conservation
easement, as well as the subiect property pre-dating the subdivision, make the property unique in
a zoning sense. I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find this variance
can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner
as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. As to the height
variance, I find the existing accessory structure to be a barn that is not specifically subject to the
15 foot height restriction of Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
neld, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s variance
request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 2 ﬁ day of January, 2008 by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner’s variance requests as follows:

o from Section 1A04.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit
a lot line setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet from any lot line other than a

street line be and is hereby GRANTED; and

e an amendment to the Final Development Plan entitled "Raintree Farm" (PDM No. V-
592), so as to permit a lot line setback variance for Lot 12 only, Plat 2 of 2, in accordance
with B.C.Z.R. Sections 1A00.4 and 1B01.3 and Section 1B01.3.A.7.c of the Zoning
Commissioner’s Policy Manual be and is hereby GRANTED,; and

e from Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a detached garage height of 18 feet in lieu

of the permitted 15 feet, if the structure is not considered a "barn" under Section 300.1.A
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of the B.C.Z.R. be and is hereby DISMISSED as MOOT, having found that the structure
is a barn and not subject to the height restriction under Section 300.1.A of the B.C.Z.R.
The granting of the relief herein is specifically conditioned on the following:

1. Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order
is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Development of the property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code).

3. Architectural elevation drawings must be submitted to the Office of Planning for
review and approval prior to issuance of any building permits.

4. Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping
quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

5. 'The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
s
OMAS H. BOS
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at: 12520 Greenspring Avenue

which is presently zoned: R.C 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County

and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s):

Please see attached.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaserll.essee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
Jason T. Vetton
Name - Type or Print h\} ﬁ-——_—- City
Signatu
Gild idt, LLC
Company
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070
Address Telephone No.
Towson MD 21204
City State Zip Code
Case No. (!B I%Q. H

sz:w:d B)r

Name - Type or Pript

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that lf/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

12520 Greenspring Avenue, LLC

Signature )

Thomas G. Scherr , quéhors z,eo( ufrerm"q‘”ve_
Name - Type or Print

Signature
701 Fern Valley Circle
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21228-3343
State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Jason T. Vetton

Name
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070
Address Telephone No.
Towson MD 21204
City Slate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
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UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING L
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE
12520 Greenspring Avenue
1. 1A04.3.B of the BCZR to permit a lot line setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet from
any lot line other than a street line; and
2. An amendment to the Final Development Plan entitled "Raintree Farm" (PDM No. IV-592), so
as 1o permit a lot line setback variance for Lot 12 only, Plat 2 of 2, in accordance with BCZR

§81A00.4 and 1B01.3 and Section 1B01.3.A.7.c of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual
(ZCPM); and

3. 400.3 of the BCZR to permit a detached garage height of 18 feet in lieu of the permitted 15
feet, 1f the structure is not constdered a “barn” under §300.1.A of the BCZK; and

4. For such other and further relief as may be deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner.

08 -132-A




Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners

.

- - ZONING DESCRIPTION
RAINTREE FARM- LOT 12

Beginning at a point on the north side of Raintree Court, which is 40 feet wide, at
a distance of 840+ feet west of the centerline of Greenspring Avenue, which is 70
feet wide, being Lot # 12 in the subdivision of Raintree Farm, as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book # 78, Folio 194, containing 1.65 acres. Also known
as 12520 Greenspring Avenue, and located in the 4™ Election District, 2™
Councilmanic District.

o 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 O% . \% 9 __p[
- Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date of Hearing/Closing: /Z /5-07

Baltimere County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

- ——— el iy o,

—

__4——

ATTN: Knmraatthm{mo) B8I3304) T T e m om—— o —an

———— . Wy

& - e g
i

Ladies and Gentlemen: M . *

—T——

Thmhmrmtnmﬁynnderthepmﬂuesofpenmthatthenmaryagn(s)mqmredbylawwm

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

. /2520 Q@g&@g[ @55

The sign(s) were posted on _ -3 -9) .
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster)
SSG Robert Black

— —-(Print Name)__ ___

(Dﬂt!:)

- .Mﬁd‘i f% ;’4 | /Z,-é, 07

1508 Leslie Road

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(Addmss) a

(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(Telophone Number)

ST : ) Y
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYULAND

October 25, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive 3 Depariment of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  Development Managemens

- The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
- of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-182-A

12520 Greenspring Avenue

N/side of Raintree Court, 840 feet west of centerline of Greenspring Avenue
4™ Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 12520 Greenspring Avenue, LLC, by Thomas Scherr

Variance to permit a lot line setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet from any lot line
other than a street line and an amendment to the Final Development Plan entitled “Raintree
Farm” (PDM No. 1V-592), so as to permit a lot line setback variance for Lot 12 only, Plat 2 of 2,
and to permit a detached garage height of 18 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet, if the structure
is not considered a “barn.” -

Hearing: Tuesday, December 18, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\/L% fotroee
Timothy Kotroco -
Director

TK:kim

C: Jason Vettori, Gildea & Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, #200, Towson 21204
Thomas Scherr, 701 Fern Valley Circle, Baltimore 21228-3343

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building '
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 41(0-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www, baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 4, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: |
Jason Vetton 410-821-0070

Gildea & Schmidt -
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-182-A

12520 Greenspring Avenue

N/side of Raintree Court, 840 feet west of centerline of Greenspring Avenue
4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 12520 Greenspring Avenue, LLC, by Thomas Scherr

Variance to permit a lot line setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet from any lot line
other than a street line and an amendment to the Final Development Plan entitled “Raintree
Farm” (PDM No. IV-592), so as to permit a lot line setback variance for Lot 12 only, Plat 2 of 2,
and to permit a detached garage height of 18 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet, if the structure
is not considered a “barn.”

Hearing: Tuesday, December 18, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
venue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN i
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
| OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




~ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review wilt ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the

person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 08' "'_IE_Q"F]
Petitioner: _____ 12520 Gf'-'-ﬂ’f A“M I LLC

Address or Location: 1252 61"&-'\_53:‘?»«\? Averve.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ :.(A‘:Sﬂh..\ T. \‘E,‘?'T?ﬂ—\
Address: _ AL EN & ScunmaT | L
(zo© Nasﬂ.w!l-,_\ Ave Surde Z2es

oaasu rMD 2120

TeIEphone Number: _ @Q__SZJ 00:?-0_ —_—




M ARYLAND

.;:AMESET* SMi'TH, JR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
ounly pxeculive Depariment of Permits and

Development Management

December 12, 2007

Jason T. Vettori

Gildea & Schmidt, LL.C

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200
Towson, Maryland 21204

i

Dear Mr. Vettori:
RE: Case Number: 08-182-A, 12520 Greenspring Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 18,
2007. This letter is not an appraoval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. -

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

' '
L] - -
] ' -
' - ]
r . i B .
r
r 'f . a
' ' -
' ] - .y o B - ]
‘. oy :: Ve H 'ﬂ|l|.‘I i 1 ;L A e b K
o = -
-l - -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel

12520 Greenspring Avenue, LI.C Thomas G. Scherr, Authorized Representative 701
Fern Valley Circie Baltimore 21228-3343

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 ) Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Maryiand Depariment of Transporiation

Martin O'Mallev. Governor
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen. Administrator

Date: @@;TQWL é5 l 20077

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of [tem No, 8~l@Z~A,

Permits and Development Management 2% 20 GressePzInG A U‘Enul:

County Office Building, Room 109 2920 Cuerrsepeadg Ave LLC on?ezr‘{
Towson, Maryland 21204 ARLAN CX

Dear Ms. Matthéws:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. &~ @Z~A.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at (mbatley(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Hidua? By

'{Steven D. Foster, Chi
Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Heaving or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.maryiandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 23, 2007
Department of Permits & Development |
Management |

FROM: " Dennis A. Ke nedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Qctober 29, 2007
Item Nos. 08-171,172, 173, 174, 175, 176,
177,178, 179, 180, {81, and 182

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments, .

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File ‘
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-10232007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

Postit® FaxNote 7671 [P Lfoly TCEIVIE
Tj ’ - W From j//ﬂﬁ(_/ H
Co./Dept. V MM Co. NQV 2 O 20371
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TO: :l"imothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination Jj (-~
DATE: November 20, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 08-182-A
Address 12520 Greenspring Avenue
(Ralntree Farms)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 22, 2007

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baitimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

| Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Michael S. Kulis Date: 11/19/07

SiDeveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ ZAC 08-182-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 7, 2007
Department of Permits and

Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 12520 Greenspring Avenue E G E EVE

INFORMATION: NOV 15 2007
Item Number: 8-182 | BY: oo
Petitioner: | 12520 Greenspring LLC

Zoning: RC 3

Requested Action: Variance

The variance request it granted would amend the latest approved FDP for Raintree Farms and permit
setback relief for the proposed dwelling on lot 12. There is also a height variance of 18 feet for an existing
barn, which is now considered an accessory structure.

This plan has a previous zoning history of several variances granted via Case No 03-052a and 04-517a as
well as DRC plan refinements approved, most recently 2™ refined plan approved by 110606C. On all of
the previously approved plans, the existing dwelling on lot 12 was shown as to remain. The plan

submitted for this hearing shows it being razed and a new larger dwelling with a larger footprint is shown
on lot 12.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant has not submitted a special hearing to amend the final development plan of Raintree Farms
yet the request 1s included in the attachment to the petition for variance.

If the applicant is able to demonstrate that the variance is justified, the proposed new dwelling on lot 12
must submit architectural elevation drawings for review and approval prior to issuance of any building
permits,

The Office of Planning does not object to the accessory structure height variance provided the building is
not used for either hiving quarters or commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana ltter at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed b A (A H y _j_.{_;f___,_y
77 L
Division Chie ’ / AL ’J@ AN

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWVWZ AC\8-182.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE

12520 Greenspring Avenue; N/S Raintree
Court, 840’ W of Greenspring Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER

4" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): 12520 Greenspring Avenue ™ FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ 08-182-A
* % ¥ ¥ * * ¥ * * ¢ K ¥ ¥
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy Péople’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \-/Q:A"Eﬂ.m : g_
O ) LT AN

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
C‘ ople’s Counse or Baltimore County

DN S \ (L0

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2183

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31% day of October, 2007, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Jason T. Vettori Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED | Saneaman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
UCT 3 1 w People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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